

**House of Representatives**  
**Supplementary Order Paper**

**Wednesday, 23 May 2012**

**Crown Entities Reform Bill**

---

*Proposed amendments*

Hon Dr Jonathan Coleman, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

*Clause 13(3)(a) and (b)*

Replace clause 13(3)(a) and (b) (lines 4 to 7 on page 10) with:

- (a) every Alcohol Advisory Council Levy Order made under section 27 of the Alcohol Advisory Council Act 1976 that is in force at the commencement of this Act:

*Schedule 8: item relating to section 17(1)*

In *Schedule 8*, replace the item relating to section 17(1) (lines 29 and 30 on page 49) with:

**Section 17(1)**

Omit “Commission” in each place where it appears and substitute in each case “chief executive”.

*Schedule 8: new items relating to section 40(2)*

In *Schedule 8*, after the item relating to section 40(1) (after line 2 on page 54), insert:

**Section 40(2)(a)**

Omit “Commission” and substitute “chief executive”.

**Section 40(2)(b)**

Omit “Commission” and substitute “chief executive”.

*Schedule 8: new item relating to section 41(2)*

In *Schedule 8*, after the item relating to section 41(1)(c) (after line 6 on page 54), insert:

**Section 41(2)**

Omit “Commission” and substitute “chief executive”.

*Schedule 8: new items relating to section 42*

In *Schedule 8*, after the item relating to section 41(6) (after line 11 on page 54), insert:

**Heading to section 42**

Omit “Commission” and substitute “Chief executive”.

**Section 42(1)**

Omit “Commission” and substitute “chief executive”.

**Section 42(2)**

Omit “Commission” and substitute “chief executive”.

*Schedule 8: new items relating to section 44(3) and 45(2)*

In *Schedule 8*, after the item relating to section 44 (after line 23 on page 54), insert:

**Section 44(3)**

Omit “Commission” and substitute “chief executive”.

**Section 45(2)**

Omit “Commission” and substitute “chief executive”.

*Schedule 8: new item relating to section 72A*

In *Schedule 8*, after the item relating to subpart 1 of Part 3 (sections 62 and 63) (after line 15 on page 58), insert:

**Section 72A**

Omit “Commission” in each place where it appears and substitute in each case “chief executive”.

*Schedule 9: new item relating to Charities Amendment Act 2012*

In *Schedule 9*, after the Part 1 heading (after line 5 on page 59), insert:

**Charities Amendment Act 2012 (2012 No 4)**

In section 16(2) and (3)(a), (b), (c), and (e), after “Commission”, insert “or the chief executive” in each place where it appears.

In section 17(2), after “Commission”, insert “or the chief executive, as the case may be,”.

In section 18, after “Commission”, insert “or the chief executive, as the case may be,”.

*Schedule 9: Part 2 heading*

In the heading to Part 2, delete “, Forms,” (line 2 on page 60).

---

### **Explanatory note**

This Supplementary Order Paper amends *clause 13(3)* of the Bill to ensure that any Alcohol Advisory Council Levy Order made under section 27 of the Alcohol Advisory Council Act 1976 before 1 July 2012 is continued by Part 1 if the order is in force on 1 July 2012.

This Supplementary Order Paper also updates *Schedules 8 and 9* of the Bill and is consequential on the enactment of the Charities Amendment Act 2012. *Schedule 8* makes various amendments to the Charities Act 2005 and the provisions of that Act amended by the Charities Amendment Act 2012 are the ones updated. *Schedule 9* makes various amendments to other Acts and consequential amendments to savings provisions in the Charities Amendment Act 2012 are included in this schedule.

---